

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).4165/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 07/12/2005 in CWP No.1142/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF H.P AT SHIMLA)

NITIN CHAUHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KANWAR VISHMAJIT SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office report for directions)

Date: 11/01/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
IN CHAMBERS

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Praveen Swarup,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ashish Wad,Adv.
Mr. Aditya Gupta,Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Upadhyay,Adv.
Mr. Arvind Minocha,Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Kumar,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

On 28.1.2008 this Court had noted that respondent No.2 had died on 4.1.2002. Thereafter, the case was adjourned on more than one occasion but the petitioner has failed to take steps for bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent no.2.

-2-

Learned counsel for the petitioner again requests for an adjournment to enable his client to file an appropriate application for bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent no.2.

In my view, there is no valid ground or justification to entertain the request because the petitioner had been throughout negligent in bringing on record the legal representatives of respondent no.2.

Consequently, the request of the learned counsel is rejected.

The effect of the petitioner's failure to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent no.2 shall be considered by the Court at the time of final hearing of the matter.

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER